

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 1560 Broadway 1820, Denver, CO 80202</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding</p> <p>17th Judicial District Court Case Number 22CR1524 Honorable Robert Kiesnowski</p> <p>Court of Appeals Honorable Judges Harris, Brown, Kuhn Case Number 22CA2062</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>In Re:</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO. Respondent</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>JERRELLE SMITH, Petitioner</p>	
<p><i>ADC Appellate Attorney for Petitioner</i> Teodorovic Law, P.C. Adrienne R. Teodorovic, Atty. Reg. #44254 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (720) 515-0355 Email: adie@TLColorado.com</p>	<p>Case Number:</p>
<p>In Re People of the State of Colorado v. Jerrelle Smith</p> <p>Petition for Rule to Show Cause Pursuant to Rule C.A.R. 21</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES..... 7

IDENTITY OF THE COURT BELOW 7

**STATEMENT OF FACTS, RULINGS COMPLAINED OF, AND
RELIEF SOUGHT 8**

**REASON WHY NO OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE
..... 13**

ISSUES PRESENTED17

Whether following the repeal of the death penalty in Colorado, a class 1 felony related to conduct occurring on or after July 1, 2020, constitutes a “capital offense.”17

Whether following the repeal of the death penalty, those charged with class 1 felonies have an absolute right to bail.17

Whether the court of appeals erred in dismissing Smith’s appeal taking pursuant to C.R.S. § 16-4-204.17

LEGAL AUTHORITY, ARGUMENT, AND ANALYSIS.....17

A. The district court abused its discretion and violated Smith’s absolute constitutional right to bail by refusing to set bond because a class 1 felony charged on or after July 1, 2020, cannot under any circumstances constitute a “capital offense.”17

1. Standard of Review and Preservation.....17

2. Bail is an absolute constitutional right with few exceptions..... 18

3. The Colorado General Assembly’s 2020 repeal of the death penalty had the butterfly effect of rendering obsolete the “capital offense” exception to the constitutional right to bail.	19
4. A court-created rule that class 1 felonies remain “capital offenses” despite the repeal of the death penalty would constitute judicial amendment in violation of the Colorado Constitution.	22
5. Smith has an absolute constitutional right to bail subject to no exceptions, and therefore, the district court abused its discretion in refusing to set bond, and each day Smith (or any other defendant accused of a class 1 felony committed on or after July 1, 2020) remains in custody without bond he suffers an unjust violation of his absolute right to bail and the presumption of innocence he is due is unjustly diminished.	24
<i>B. The court of appeals erred in dismissing Smith’s petition brought under C.R.S. § 16-4-204—that statute expressly provides the court of appeals with jurisdiction to decide the issue.</i>	26
CONCLUSION	29
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balltrip v. People</i> , 401 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1965)	16
<i>City and County of Denver v. Lynch</i> , 18 P.2d 907 (Colo. 1932)	22
<i>Dunbar v. District Court</i> , 500 P.2d 358 (Colo. 1972)	14, 20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	20
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by Senate Concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975)	22
<i>In re Losasso</i> , 24 P. 1080 (Colo. 1890)	20
<i>Littleton v. Wagenblast</i> , 338 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1959)	22
<i>Palmer v. District Court</i> , 398 P.2d 435 (Colo. 1965)	12
<i>People v. Blagg</i> , 340 P.3d 1137 (Colo. 2015)	16, 20
<i>People v. Fallis</i> , 353 P.3d 934 (Colo. App. 2015)	16, 26
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 488 P.3d 1055 (Colo. 2021)	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 488 P.3d 232 (Colo. App. 2017)	16, 18, 27
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2021)	11, 12, 28
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 252 P.3d 1042 (Colo. 2011)	12
<i>People v. Velasquez</i> , 641 P.2d 943 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 987 P.2d 232 (Colo. 1999)	6, 7

<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	14, 18
<i>State v. Ameer</i> , 458 P.3d 390 (N.M. 2018).....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 294 So.2d 793 (La. 1974).....	19
<i>Tribe v. District Court</i> , 593 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1979).....	21

Statutes

C.R.S. § 16-4-101.....	passim
C.R.S. § 16-4-104.....	17, 23, 26, 27
C.R.S. § 16-4-204.....	passim
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-401	24

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , "capital offense" (11th ed. 2019).....	19
SB20-100.....	10, 18, 26, 27

Rules

C.A.R. 21.....	6, 7, 14
----------------	----------

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 19	passim
Colo. Const. art. XIX	22
